26% (2004: 27%), which takes into account certain unusual costs during the fourth quarter of 2005 as described below (see Software
Development Costs). Increased revenue generation resulted in a 50% rise in earnings to $20.5 million, or $1.46 per diluted share (2004: $13.7
million or $1.01 per diluted share).

Once again, CryptoLogic finished the year with positive operating cash flow and a strong balance sheet. Cash, cash equivalents and short term
investments, including security deposits of $1.5 million, totaled $99.1 million (2004: $86.0 million). Working capital grew to $73.6 million
(2004: $62.8 million), after the payment of quarterly dividends totaling $3.0 million (2004: $1.8 million) and the repurchase of $9.2 million of
CryptoLogic shares through our Normal Course Issuer Bids.

CryptoLogic�s 2005 performance reflected the continued success of a proven strategy centered on international diversification, product expansion
and regulatory compliance. We entered the new year with the financial strength to continue the effective implementation of this strategy focused
on our primary markets of Internet casino and Internet poker.

The following table presents selected financial data for each of the three most recent financials years of the Company on a consolidated basis:

For the years ended December 31, 2005
%

of Revenue 2004
%

of Revenue 2003

%
of

Revenue
(In thousands of US dollars, except per
share data)

Revenue $ 86,307 100.0% $ 63,714 100.0% $ 44,211 100.0%

Edgar Filing: CRYPTOLOGIC INC - Form 6-K

OVERVIEW OF RESULTS 32

For the years ended December 31, 2005
%

of Revenue 2004
%

of Revenue 2003

%
of

Revenue
Expenses
   Operating costs 52,658 61.0% 39,975 62.7% 27,204 61.5%
   General and administrative 7,642 8.9% 6,028 9.5% 5,161 11.7%
   Software development costs 3,287 3.8% � � � �
   Finance 417 0.5% 374 0.6% 350 0.8%
   Amortization 3,894 4.5% 2,089 3.3% 1,533 3.5%

67,898 78.7% 48,466 76.1% 34,248 77.5%

Earnings before undernoted 18,409 21.3% 15,248 23.9% 9,963 22.5%
Interest income 3,627 4.2% 1,293 2.1% 691 1.6%

Earnings before income taxes 22,036 25.5% 16,541 26.0% 10,654 24.1%

Income taxes
   Current 935 1.0% 1,033 1.6% 1,213 2.7%
   Future 571 0.7% 1,840 2.9% � �

1,506 1.7% 2,873 4.5% 1,213 2.7%

Earnings $ 20,530 23.8% $ 13,668 21.5% $ 9,441 21.4%

EBITDA(1) $ 22,303 25.8% $ 17,337 27.2% $ 11,496 26.0%
Total assets $ 154,398 $ 124,222 $ 86,066 �
Dividend per share/quarter(3) $ 0.07 $ 0.05 $ 0.03 �

(1) Refer to EBITDA note on pages 4 and 5.
(3) Refer to Dividend note on pages 5.

CryptoLogic Management�s Discussion & Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2005

-9-

The strength of our business is reflected in the proven performance of our software solutions and increasing transaction processing volumes. In
2005 alone, we processed more than $13 billion in secure wagers.

2005
%

of Growth 2004
%

of Growth 2003
%

of Growth

Registered Users (000�s)(4) 2,400 20% 2,000 18% 1,700 21%

Number of Transactions (000�s) 819,000 30% 631,000 51% 417,000 43%

Processing Volumes 13.64 56% 8.75 59% 5.51 71%
(US$ billions)

Edgar Filing: CRYPTOLOGIC INC - Form 6-K

OVERVIEW OF RESULTS 33

(4) 2005 and 2004 user numbers exclude licensees responsible for their own e-cash system

Number of Registered
Users(4)

(millions)

Number of Transactions
(millions)

Processing Volumes
(US$ billions)

Since inception, our software has processed approximately $39 billion in secure wagers.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Revenue

CryptoLogic achieved record revenue for the year ended December 31, 2005. Revenue of $86.3 million rose 35% (2004: $63.7 million), which
exceeded our long term goal of growing year-over-year revenue by a minimum of 20%. In 2005, revenue growth was led by increasing fees